



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/NLB.46/2019
Complainant/ Appellant : Mainul Hoque

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Barkhetri

Dev. Block, Narayanpur, Mukalmua, Dist.-Nalbari,

Assam

Date of Hearing : 26-2-2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

**State Information Commissioner, Assam** 

## O R D E R 26-2-2021

The appellant Mr Mainul Hoque is absent.

The SPIO of Barkhetri Dev. Block is also absent without any intimation, although notice of hearing had been served on 15.2.2021.

Perused the order dated 14.12.2020. The SPIO of Barkhetri Dev.Block has been absent for consecutive two days of hearing and as such it was ordered to present this case on next date of hearing i.e., today.

It was also mentioned in the order that failure to present the case personally on the next date of hearing i.e., today will invite imposition of penalty U/S 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.

Fix next date of hearing on 22.3.2021 at 12:00 PM for pronouncement of penalty U/S 20 of the RTI Act,2005. The SPIO & BDO of Barkhetri Dev. Block are directed to be present to hear pronouncement of penalty.

The Deputy Commissioner, Nalbari is requested to furnish the name of the SPIO and the BDO of Barkhetri Dev. Block within 15 days of receipt of this order.

Sd/(Kanak Ch. Sarma)
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/NLB.46/2019

Copy to:

- 1. Smti. Purabi Konwar, ACS, Deputy Commissioner, DC Office, Nalbari, Pin-781335. She is requested to furnish the name of the SPIO as well as BDO of Barkhetri Dev. Block.
- 2. SPIO, O/o the Block Development Officer, Barkhetri Dev. Block, Narayanpur, Mukalmua, Dist.-Nalbari, Assam, Pin 781126 for information and necessary action. He/She is directed to present his case personally on the next date of hearing.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/Office, O/o the Block Development Officer, Barkhetri Dev. Block, Narayanpur, Mukalmua, Dist.-Nalbari, Assam, Pin 781126 for information.
- 4. The appellant Md. Mainul Hoque, S/o- Abdul Latif, Vill. Madhyakajia, P.O Peradhora, Dist. Nalbari, Assam for information. He is directed to present his case personally on the next date of hearing
- 5. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 6. Office File
- 7. Order Book

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 26-2-2021